

24 March, 2021

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

RUSSELL INVESTMENTS AUSTRALIAN SEMI-GOVERNMENT BOND ETF (RSM)
RUSSELL INVESTMENTS AUSTRALIAN SELECT CORPORATE BOND ETF (RCB)
RUSSELL INVESTMENTS AUSTRALIAN GOVERNMENT BOND ETF (RGB)
RUSSELL INVESTMENTS AUSTRALIAN RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT ETF (RARI)

("Russell Investments ETFs")

The responsible entity of the Russell Investments ETFs is Russell Investment Management Ltd ("RIML").

RIML has appointed Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch ("**DBAG**") as the market maker of the above Russell Investments ETFs.

On 16 March 2021 DBAG gave notice to RIML that it would cease to be the market maker of the above Russell Investments ETFs on and from 15 April 2021 ("**Notice**").

RIML is taking steps to arrange to appoint replacement market maker(s) for the above Russell Investments ETFs prior to 15 April 2021 and will provide further updates to investors prior to that date.

As a result, effective 17 March 2021, the information in the product disclosure statement for each of the above Russell Investments ETFs is updated by inserting the following in the section entitled 'Market maker':

'On 16 March 2021 the market maker appointed by RIM as the market maker of the Fund gave notice to RIM that it would cease to be the market maker of the Russell Investments ETFs on and from 15 April 2021.

RIM is taking steps to arrange to appoint replacement market maker(s) for the Russell Investments ETFs prior to 15 April 2021 and will provide further updates to investors prior to that date.'

Please note that the Notice does not affect the appointment of DBAG as Authorised Participant. DBAG will continue to act as an Authorised Participant in relation to the Russell Investments ETFs.

For more information on the Russell Investments ETFs please visit https://russellinvestments.com/au/solutions/exchange-traded-funds/ or call 1800 775 383.

Level 1

60 Martin Place Sydney NSW 2000 Australia Tel +61 2 9229 5111 Fax +61 2 9221 4505 russellinvestments.com.au

Seattle / New York / Toronto / London / Paris / Amsterdam / Dubai / Sydney / Melbourne / Auckland / Seoul / Tokyo / Shanghai



IMPORTANT NOTICE

The Russell Investments ETFs are issued by Russell Investment Management Ltd ABN 53 068 338 974, AFS License No 247185 ("RIM"). This communication provides general information only and has not been prepared having regard to your objectives, financial situation or needs. Before making an investment decision, you need to consider whether this information is appropriate to your objectives, financial situation and needs. Any potential investor should consider the latest Product Disclosure Statement ("PDS") for the Russell Investments ETFs in deciding whether to acquire, or to continue to hold, units in the Russell Investments ETFs. A copy of each PDS can be obtained by visiting russellinvestments.com.au/etfs. Only persons who have been authorised as trading participants under the Australian Securities Exchange ("ASX") Operating Rules can apply for units in the Russell Investments ETFs through the relevant PDS. Investors who are not Authorised Participants but are looking to acquire units in the Russell Investments ETFs cannot invest through the relevant PDS, but may purchase units on the ASX. Please consult your stockbroker or financial adviser. Performance data relating to indexes does not take into account fees, charges or taxes and is not in any way an indicator of the net return to you as an investor. Indexes are unmanaged and cannot be invested in directly. Neither the performance of the fund nor the repayment of capital or any income is guaranteed by RIM. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance.

Copyright © 2019 Russell Investments. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and may not be reproduced, transferred, or distributed in any form without prior written permission from Russell Investments.